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14-B District Court

Revenue Report for November 2017

General Account

Account Number
Due to Washtenaw County
(101-000-000-214.222)

Due to State Treasurer

Civil Filing Fee Fund (MCL 600.171):
State Court Fund (MCL 600.8371):
Justice System Fund (MCL 600.181):
Juror Compensation Reimbursement Fund:
Civil Jury Demand Fee (MCL 600.8371):
Drivers License Clearance Fees (MCL 257.321a):
Crime Victims Rights Fund (MCL 780.905):
Judgment Fee (Dept. of Natural Resources):
E-File Fee (228.56):
Due to Secretary of State
(101-000-000-206.136)

Due to Ypsilanti Township

Court Costs (101-000-000-602.136):

Civil Fees (101-000-000-603.136):

Probation Fees (101-000-000-604.000):
Ordinance Fines (101-000-000-605.001):

Bond Forfeitures (101-000-000-605.003):

Interest Earned (101-000-000-605.004):

State Aid-Caseflow Assistance (101-000-602.544):
Expense Write-Off:

Bank Charges (Expense - 101.136.000.957.000):

Total to General Account - (101.000.000.004.136):

Escrow Account
(101-000-000-205.136)

Court Ordered Escrow:
Bonds:
Restitution:

Total to Escrow Account - (101.000.000.205.136):

$14,301.00
$890.00
$24,239.67

$30.00
$1,803.75
$5,626.79
$0.00
$4,295.00

$1,797.00

Total:

$38,272.95
$15,564.00
$10,128.88
$60,016.00
$3,125.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
($866.98)

Total:

$8,605.21
$24,564.08
$4,106.51

$9,798.00

$52,983.21

$126,239.85

$189,021.06

$37,275.80



Year to Date
Prior Year Compariso
Month Revenue Revenue
2016 2017
January $121,678.02 $ 120,611.62
February $175,343.69 $ 155,669.56
March $154,916.76 $ 182,041.34
April $133,933.35 $ 148,443.25
May $136,097.41 $ 162,945.87
June $138,669.47 $ 139,612.07
July $131,882.07 $ 140,495.57
August $156,356.14 $ 161,593.12
September $155,340.95 $ 145,006.23
October $148,098.94 $ 149,269.12
November $134,130.41 $ 126,239.85
December $106,942.52
Grant: $ 82,500.00  $ 117,000.00
Standardization
Payment: $ 45,724.00 | $ 45,724.00
Year-to Date
Totals: $ 1,821,613.73 | $ 1,794,651.60
Expenditure
Budget: $ 1,443,321.00 | $ 1,486,200.32
Difference: $ 378,292.73 | $ 308,451.28




14-B District Court
Monthly Disbursements
November 2017

Revenue received as a Fine for violation of a State Statute is disbursed to the Washtenaw
County Treasurer, for library purposes.

Revenue received as a Fine for violation of a Township Ordinance and all Court Costs are
disbursed to the Ypsilanti Township Treasurer. Local revenue also includes Probation oversight
fees and Bond Forfeitures.

Revenue received as State Filing Fee, State Court Fund, Justice System Fund, Juror
Compensation, Crime Victims Rights Fund and Dept. of Natural Resources Judgment Fee is

forwarded to the State Treasurer.

Money received as Garnishment Proceeds, Criminal Bonds, Restitution, and Court
Ordered Escrow are deposited in the Escrow Account of the Court.

All other revenues are transferred to the Ypsilanti Township Treasurer.

November 2017 Disbursements:

Washtenaw County: $ 9,798.00
State of Michigan: $ 52,983.21
Ypsilanti Township Treasurer: $126,239.85

TOTAL: $189,021.06



YPSILANTI TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTMENT
MONTHLY REPORT

OCTOBER 2017

Fire Department staffing levels are as follows:
1 Fire Chief 3 Shift Captains 18 Fire Fighters
1 Fire Marshal 3 Shift Lieutenants 1 Clerk III / Staff Support

All fire department response personnel are licensed as Emergency Medical Technicians by the State of
Michigan Public Health. During the month, the fire department responded to 395 requests for assistance. Of
those requests, 238 were medical emergency service calls, with the remaining 157 incidents classified as non-
medical and/or fire related.

Department activities for the month of October, 2017:

1) The Public Education Department participated in the following events:
a) Truck Demonstration at Big Lots Community Event
b) Truck Demonstration at Wiard’s Orchard Fall Festival
¢) HQ Fire Station tour for Day Care Field Trip
d) Photo Op at EMU for Rosie the Riveter Event
e) Truck Demonstration at East Arbor Academy
f) Hosted Shred Service Event for Township Residents
g) Trunk or Treat event at Ypsilanti Moose
h) Trunk or Treat event at Greene Farm Subdivision
1) Truck Demonstration at E. Michigan Krogers for Kids Night Out
j) Fire Safety Demonstration at Rawsonville Elementary School
k) Smoke Alarms: 2833 Appleridge (1) & 6414 Lake Drive #7 (2)
1) Car Seat fittings for U of M Buckle Up program

2) Fire fighters attended 5 neighborhood watch meetings

3) Fire fighters received training in the following areas:
a) Washtenaw County Tech Rescue Team
b) Zoll AED Equipment
¢) Toured DTE Facility on E Michigan
d) Toured Marsh Plating Facility with City of Ypsilanti & Superior Township



Monthly Report — October, 2017
Page 2

The Fire Marshal had these activities / events for the month of October, 2017:

1) Fire Investigations: 3
2) Plan Reviews: 7

3) Inspections: 3

4) Meetings: 3

5) Sprinkler System class

The Fire Chief attended these meetings / events for the month of October, 2017:

1) WAMAA

2) SE MI Fire Chiefs meeting

3) Negotiation prep meeting

4) Review — Strong Tower Church parking gates

5) HazMat Authority Board meeting

6) Officers meeting

7) Single Channel Dispatch meeting

8) Tabletop Exercise at GM Tyler Road plant

9) Conference on Fairfield Sprinkler System

10) Make-up Air Test at China Chef

11) Review at Huron Valley PACE

12) Board Meeting for carpet replacement at HQ — re-bid
13) Huckleberry Store Fire Investigation - video

14) Site Inspection — water supply for Fairfield Inn

15) Township Emergency Action Plan Review

16) Rosie the Riverter event at EMU

17) Knox Box for Bosal

18) 2018 Budget Prep meeting

19) Meeting with Pittfield Twp Fire Chief — vehicle maintenance
20) Oversaw surplus items inventory & sale



Monthly Report — October, 2017
Page 3

There was 0 injuries and 0 deaths reported this month for civilians.

There was 0 injuries and 0 deaths reported this month for fire fighters.

This month the total fire loss, including vehicle fires, is estimated at $504,430.00. All occurred at the following
locations:

DATE OF LOSS ADDRESS ESTIMATED LOSS
1) 10/02/2017 1810 Carol Ann $ 0.00 (cooking)
2) 10/03/2017 23 Washington $ 0.00 (Mutual Aid — Ypsilanti City)
3) 10/03/2017 950 Railroad $ 0.00 (Mutual Aid — Ypsilanti City)
4) 10/05/2017 212 Ferris $ 0.00 (Mutual Aid — Ypsilanti City)
5) 10/06/2017 Huron River @ Superior $ 0.00 (Mutual Aid — Superior Twp)
6) 10/06/2017 1761 Woodale $ 0.00 (vehicle)
7) 10/06/2017 39 E Michigan $ 0.00 (Mutual Aid — Ypsilanti City)
8) 10/09/2017 757 Oswego $ 0.00 (outside rubbish)
9) 10/10/2017 610 Woodlawn $144,000.00 (building)
10) 10/10/2017 620 Woodlawn (exp #1) $ 2,000.00 (building)
11)10/10/2017 610 Woodlawn (exp #2) $  6,000.00 (vehicle)
12) 10/10/2017 610 Woodlawn (exp #3) $ 1,000.00 (vehicle)
13)10/11/2017 2872 Washtenaw $250,000.00 (building)
14)10/12/2017 748 Dorset $ 6,000.00 (building)
15) 10/15/2017 7099 McKean $ 0.00 (utility pole)
16) 10/15/2017 155 Valley Drive $ 0.00 (cooking)
17)10/16/2017 424 Woodlawn $ 400.00 (cooking)
18) 10/17/2017 1202 Jay $ 2,000.00 (brush)
19) 10/19/2017 6267 Bemis $ 75,000.00 (road freight / truck)
20) 10/19/2017 S Huron @ James Hart $ 5,000.00 (vehicle)
21)10/21/2017 7956 Thornhill Drive $ 0.00 (brush)
22)10/24/2017 1771 E Michigan $ 2,000.00 (boiler malfunction)
23)10/27/2017 745 Browning #2 $ 0.00 (building — out on arrival)
24)10/28/2017 1480 Rue Deauville $ 530.00 (dryer fire)
25)10/31/2017 1234 Medford Drive $ 10,500.00 (building)

Respectfully submitted,

Rhonda Bates, Clerical Support Staff
Charter Township of Ypsilanti Fire Department

Attachment: Fire House Incident Type Report (Summary) 10/01/2017 — 10/31/2017



Ypsilanti Township Fire Departnent

I nci dent Type Report (Summary)

Al arm Dat e Between {10/01/17} And {10/ 31/ 17}

Pct of Tot al Pct of
I nci dent Type Count Incidents Est Loss Losses
1 Fire
100 Fire, Oher 5 1.27% $7, 530 1.49%
111 Building fire 7 1.77% $412, 500 81.77%
112 Fires in structure other than in a building 1 0.25% $0 0.00%
113 Cooking fire, confined to container 5 1.27% $400 0.07%
116 Fuel burner/boiler malfunction, fire confined 1 0.25% $2, 000 0.39%
131 Passenger vehicle fire 2 0.51% $5, 000 0.99%
132 Road freight or transport vehicle fire 1 0.25% $75, 000 14.86%
142 Brush or brush-and-grass mixture fire 2 0.51% $2, 000 0.39%
151 Qutside rubbish, trash or waste fire 1 0.25% $0 0. 00%
25 6.33% $504, 430 100. 00%
2 Overpressure Rupture, Explosion, Overheat(no fire)
251 Excessive heat, scorch burns with no ignition 1 0.25% $0 0. 00%
1 0.25% $0 0. 00%
3 Rescue & Energency Medical Service |ncident
300 Rescue, EMS incident, other 8 2.03% $0 0.00%
311 Medical assist, assist EMS crew 31 7.85% $0 0. 00%
320 Energency nedical service, other 8 2.03% $0 0.00%
321 EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury6l 40. 76% $0 0.00%
322 Motor vehicle accident with injuries 12 3.04% $0 0. 00%
323 Mdtor vehicl e/ pedestrian accident (M Ped) 1 0.25% $0 0. 00%
324 Motor Vehicle Accident with no injuries 16 4.05% $0 0.00%
331 Lock-in (if lock out , use 511 ) 1 0.25% $0 0.00%
238 60. 25% $0 0. 00%
4 Hazardous Condition (No Fire)
411 Gasoline or other flammble liquid spill 1 0.25% $0 0.00%
412 Gas leak (natural gas or LPG 2 0.51% $0 0. 00%
424 Car bon nonoxi de i nci dent 4 1.01% $0 0.00%
440 Electrical wiring/equipment problem O her 3 0.76% $0 0. 00%
442 Over heat ed not or 1 0.25% $0 0.00%
444 Power |ine down 10 2.53% $0 0.00%
445 Arcing, shorted electrical equipnent 3 0.76% $0 0. 00%
481 Attenpt to burn 1 0.25% $0 0. 00%
25 6.33% $0 0. 00%

5 Service Call

11/ 02/ 17 09: 13
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Ypsi |l anti

Townshi p Fire Departnent

I nci dent Type Report (Summary)

Al arm Dat e Between {10/01/17} And {10/ 31/ 17}

Pct of Tot al Pct of

I nci dent Type Count Incidents Est Loss Losses
5 Service Call
500 Service Call, other 2 0.51% $0 0.00%
510 Person in distress, O her 1 0.25% $0 0.00%
511 Lock- out 2 0.51% $0 0. 00%
5111 Lock-in 1 0.25% $0 0. 00%
531 Snoke or odor renoval 5 1.27% $0 0.00%
5501 Nei ghbor hood Wat ch 2 0.51% $0 0.00%
5502 Community Qutreach 4 1.01% $0 0.00%
5503 Fire safety talk & truck deno 1 0.25% $0 0. 00%
553 Public service 2 0.51% $0 0.00%
554 Assist invalid 2 0.51% $0 0.00%
561 Unaut hori zed burning 4 1.01% $0 0.00%

26 6.58% $0 0. 00%
6 Good Intent Call
600 Good intent call, O her 4 1.01% $0 0.00%
611 Di spatched & cancelled en route 21 5.32% $0 0. 00%
6111 Cancel ed on Arri val 25 6.33% $0 0. 00%
622 No Incident found on arrival at dispatch address6 1.52% $0 0. 00%
631 Authorized controlled burning 1 0.25% $0 0.00%
652 Steam vapor, fog or dust thought to be snoke 1 0.25% $0 0. 00%

58 14. 68% $0 0. 00%
7 False Alarm & Fal se Cal |
700 False alarmor false call, Qher 5 1.27% $0 0.00%
733 Snoke detector activation due to mal function 2 0.51% $0 0. 00%
735 Al arm syst em sounded due to nmal function 2 0.51% $0 0. 00%
736 CO detector activation due to mal function 2 0.51% $0 0.00%
740 Unintentional transmssion of alarm O her 1 0.25% $0 0.00%
743 Snoke detector activation, no fire - unintentiond 0.76% $0 0. 00%
744 Detector activation, no fire - unintentional 2 0.51% $0 0. 00%
745 Al arm system activation, no fire - unintentional 5 1.27% $0 0.00%

22 5.57% $0 0. 00%
Total Incident Count: 395 Total Est Loss: $504, 430

11/ 02/ 17 09: 13
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WasSHTENAW COUNTY
OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF

2201 Hogback Road « Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105-9732 & OFFICE (734) 971-8400 & FAX (734) 973-4624 « EMAIL sheriff@ewashtenaw.org
JERRY L. CLAYTON MARK A. PTASZEK
SHERIFF UNDERSHERIFF

To: Brenda Stumbo, Ypsilanti Township Supervisor

From: Mike Marocco, Police Services Lieutenant

Cc: Mike Radzik, Ypsilanti Township Police Administrator & Ypsilanti Township Board
Marlene Radzik, WCSO Police Services Commander

Date: December 7, 2017

Re: November 2017 Police Services Monthly Report

In November of 2017, there were 3242 calls for service in Ypsilanti Township, which is an 11.8%
decrease in calls for service as compared to November of 2016. This reductions brings us to a
4.76% reduction in Calls For Service Year to Date.

OPERATIONS

During November of 2017, Patrol Operations has been efficient in handling calls for service,
traffic enforcement and community engagement duties in pursuit of our total policy
philosophy. We will continue to focus on root cause issues and build on the success we have
experienced within the community.

Neighborhood Watch Liaison Deputy Lindsey Thompson has been focusing on two significant
initiatives within the Township:
1) Encouraging citizens to call 911 when they see something suspicious

2) Educating business owners and employees that provide delivery service regarding safety

We are still experiencing opportunistic thievery from vehicles, we continue to utilize multiple
media platforms to get the word out the community to lock up their vehicle and refrain from
leaving keys inside those vehicles. The vast majority of vehicle thefts and larcenies from
vehicles are from unlocked vehicles.

YOUTH INITIATIVE

The Sheriff’s Office continues to partner with courts, probation and social services to ensure
that there is accountability beyond Sheriff’s Office contact with the offenders that are
consistently involved in crimes. The year to date reductions in burglaries, stolen autos and
juvenile mischief complaints as indicated below is directly related to the Sheriff’s Office
engagement of our juvenile population and their family structures.

Due to Deputy Morrison being selected for a new assignment, we are currently seeking a
replacement to begin 2018.

COMMUNITY ACTION TEAM



During the month of November, the Sheriff’s Office executed several narcotics related search
warrants within Ypsilanti Township which resulted in seizures of narcotics, weapons and
currency.

Our collaboration with the Michigan Department of Correction in reference to parole compliance
continues to pay dividends. Fast reaction to tips regarding parolee misconduct as well as regular
home visits are expected by the parolees that are living in Ypsilanti Township and surrounding
areas. Five arrests were made this month due to Parolee non-compliance.

Following a comprehensive process, Deputy Morrison has been selected to join the Community
Action Team. She will be an asset to the team.

CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC
Deputies have aggressively patrolled the US-12 Bypass and surrounding areas to mitigate issues
caused by the construction as well as to ensure the safety of the workers.



CLR-008 Monthly Summary Of Offenses (WD)

City:Ypsilanti Twp-YPT
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CLR-008 Monthly Summary Of Offenses (WD)
City:Ypsilanti Twp-YPT

For The Month Of November

Classification Nov/2016 Nov/2017 %Change
09001 MURDER/NONNEGLIGENT MANSLAUGHTER (VOLUNTARY) 0 0 0%
09004 JUSTIFIABLE HOMICIDE 0 0 0%
10001 KIDNAPPING/ABDUCTION 0 1 0%
10002 PARENTAL KIDNAPPING 0 0 0%
11001 SEXUAL PENETRATION PENIS/VAGINA -CSC IST DEGREE 2 6 200%
11002 SEXUAL PENETRATION PENIS/VAGINA -CSC 3RD DEGREE 0 3 0%
11003 SEXUAL PENETRATION ORAL/ANAL -CSC IST DEGREE 1 2 100%
11004 SEXUAL PENETRATION ORAL/ANAL -CSC 3RD DEGREE 0 0 0%
11005 SEXUAL PENETRATION OBJECT -CSC IST DEGREE 0 0 0%
11007 SEXUAL CONTACT FORCIBLE -CSC 2ND DEGREE 1 0 -100%
11008 SEXUAL CONTACT FORCIBLE -CSC 4TH DEGREE 1 0 -100%
12000 ROBBERY 5 1 -80%
13001 NONAGGRAVATED ASSAULT 47 35 -25.5%
13002 AGGRAVATED/FELONIOUS ASSAULT 19 26 36.84%
13003 INTIMIDATION/STALKING 5 5 0%
20000 ARSON 1 1 0%
21000 EXTORTION 1 0 -100%
22001 BURGLARY -FORCED ENTRY 18 13 -27.7%
22002 BURGLARY -ENTRY WITHOUT FORCE (Intent to Commit) 8 -87.5%
23001 LARCENY -POCKETPICKING 0 0 0%
23002 LARCENY -PURSESNATCHING 0 0 0%
23003 LARCENY -THEFT FROM BUILDING 15 10 -33.3%
23004 LARCENY -THEFT FROM COIN-OPERATED MACHINE/DEVICE 0 0 0%
23005 LARCENY -THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE 21 20 -4.76%
23006 LARCENY -THEFT OF MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS/ACCESSORIES 3 1 -66.6%
23007 LARCENY -OTHER 11 7 -36.3%
24001 MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT 8 8 0%
24002 MOTOR VEHICLE, AS STOLEN PROPERTY 2 0 -100%
24003 MOTOR VEHICLE FRAUD 0 0 0%
25000 FORGERY/COUNTERFEITING 2 3 50%
26001 FRAUD -FALSE PRETENSE/SWINDLE/CONFIDENCE GAME 8 5 -37.5%
26002 FRAUD -CREDIT CARD/AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINE 11 6 -45.4%
26003 FRAUD -IMPERSONATION 0 0 0%
26005 FRAUD -WIRE FRAUD 1 0 -100%
26007 FRAUD - IDENTITY THEFT 7 10 42.85%
26008 FRAUD - HACKING/COMPUTER INVASION 0 0 0%
27000 EMBEZZLEMENT 3 0 -100%
28000 STOLEN PROPERTY 4 1 -75%
29000 DAMAGE TO PROPERTY 36 34 -5.55%
30001 RETAIL FRAUD -MISREPRESENTATION 0 1 0%
30002 RETAIL FRAUD -THEFT 12 8 -33.3%
30003 RETAIL FRAUD -REFUND/EXCHANGE 0 0 0%
35001 VIOLATION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE ACT 17 14 -17.6%

12/7/2017 7:40:07 AM
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CLR-008 Monthly Summary Of Offenses (WD)
City:Ypsilanti Twp-YPT

For The Month Of November

Classification

Nov/2016

Nov/2017

%Change

35002
37000
40001
40002
52001
52002
52003

NARCOTIC EQUIPMENT VIOLATIONS
OBSCENITY
COMMERCIALIZED SEX -PROSTITUTION

COMMERCIALIZED SEX -ASSISTING/PROMOTING PROSTITUTION

WEAPONS OFFENSE- CONCEALED
WEAPONS OFFENSE -EXPLOSIVES
WEAPONS OFFENSE -OTHER

N O W O O +» N

= O OO O O O H»

-42.8%
-100%
0%

0%
66.66%
0%
-50%

Group A Totals

283

232

-18.0%

09003
22003
22004
26006
36003
36004
38001
38002
38003
41002
48000
49000
50000
53001
53002
54001
54002
55000
57001
57002
58000
59000
61000
62000
63000
70000
73000
77000

NEGLIGENT HOMICIDE -VEHICLE/BOAT
BURGLARY - UNLAWFUL ENTRY (NO INTENT)
POSSESSION OF BURGLARY TOOLS
FRAUD -BAD CHECKS

PEEPING TOM

SEX OFFENSE -OTHER

FAMILY -ABUSE/NEGLECT NONVIOLENT
FAMILY -NONSUPPORT

FAMILY -OTHER

LIQUOR VIOLATIONS -OTHER
OBSTRUCTING POLICE

ESCAPE/FLIGHT

OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE

DISORDERLY CONDUCT

PUBLIC PEACE -OTHER

HIT and RUN MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT
OPERATING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF LIQUOR OR DRUGS
HEALTH AND SAFETY

TRESPASS

INVASION OF PRIVACY -OTHER
SMUGGLING

ELECTION LAWS

TAX/REVENUE

CONSERVATION

VAGRANCY

JUVENILE RUNAWAY

MISCELLANEOUS CRIMINAL OFFENSE
CONSPIRACY (ALL CRIMES)

O OO O O U b O B O +»r O

= =
o N P PP

O O O O O O O +r O o N

A O M O O 0 P O B N O O N O O O

N
N

O B O O O O O O O = b

0%
-100%
0%
100%
0%
-100%
-60%
0%
0%
-80%
33.33%
-100%
-18.1%
100%
-100%
100%
50%
100%
0%
0%
-100%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

Group B Totals

[e2]
o

[o2]
a1

8.333%

2800
2900
3000
3100
3200
3300

JUVENILE OFFENSES AND COMPLAINTS
TRAFFIC OFFENSES

WARRANTS

TRAFFIC CRASHES

SICK / INJURY COMPLAINT
MISCELLANEOUS COMPLAINTS

w P W
o U1 O

113
104
682

D NN
o O W

118
131
571

-36.1%
33.33%
66.66%
4.424%
25.96%

-16.2%
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CLR-008 Monthly Summary Of Offenses (WD)
City:Ypsilanti Twp-YPT

For The Month Of November

Classification Nov/2016 Nov/2017 %Change
3400 WATERCRAFT COMPLAINTS / ACCIDENTS 0 1 0%
3500 NON-CRIMINAL COMPLAINTS 872 752 -13.7%
3700 MISCELLANEOUS TRAFFIC COMPLAINTS 1057 853 -19.2%
3800 ANIMAL COMPLAINTS 54 78 44.44%
3900 ALARMS 135 167 23.70%

Group C Totals 3104 2774 -10.6%
4000 HAZARDOUS TRAFFIC CITATIONS / WARNINGS 0 0 0%
4100 NON-HAZARDOUS TRAFFIC CITATIONS / WARNINGS 0 1 0%
4200 PARKING CITATIONS 1 1 0%
4300 LICENSE /TITLE / REGISTRATION CITATIONS 1 1 0%
4400 WATERCRAFT CITATIONS 0 0 0%
4500 MISCELLANEOUS A THROUGH UUUU 7 1 -85.7%

Group D Totals 9 4 -55.5%
5000 FIRE CLASSIFICATIONS 0 0%
5100 18A STATE CODE FIRE CLASSIFICATIONS 1 1 0%

Group E Totals 1 2 100%
6000 MISCELLANEOUS ACTIVITIES (6000) 35 24 -31.4%
6100 MISCELLANEOUS ACTIVITIES (6100) 117 106 -9.40%
6300 CANINE ACTIVITIES 9 1 -88.8%
6500 CRIME PREVENTION ACTIVITIES 42 22 -47.6%
6600 COURT / WARRANT ACTIVITIES 2 2 0%
6700 INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITIES 15 10 -33.3%

Group F Totals 220 165 -25%

City : Ypsilanti Twp Totals 3677 3242 -11.8%

12/7/2017 7:40:07 AM
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CLR-008 Monthly Summary Of Offenses (WD)
City:Ypsilanti Twp-YPT

Year To Date Through November

Classification 2016 2017 %Change

Group F Totals 0 0 0%
09001 MURDER/NONNEGLIGENT MANSLAUGHTER (VOLUNTARY) 1 3 200%
09004 JUSTIFIABLE HOMICIDE 1 0 -100%
10001 KIDNAPPING/ABDUCTION 8 6 -25%
10002 PARENTAL KIDNAPPING 3 1 -66.6%
11001 SEXUAL PENETRATION PENIS/VAGINA -CSC IST DEGREE 21 34 61.90%
11002 SEXUAL PENETRATION PENIS/VAGINA -CSC 3RD DEGREE 6 8 33.33%
11003 SEXUAL PENETRATION ORAL/ANAL -CSC IST DEGREE 6 8 33.33%
11004 SEXUAL PENETRATION ORAL/ANAL -CSC 3RD DEGREE 3 2 -33.3%
11005 SEXUAL PENETRATION OBJECT -CSC IST DEGREE 0 1 0%
11007 SEXUAL CONTACT FORCIBLE -CSC 2ND DEGREE 10 8 -20%
11008 SEXUAL CONTACT FORCIBLE -CSC 4TH DEGREE 13 20 53.84%
12000 ROBBERY 58 59 1.724%
13001 NONAGGRAVATED ASSAULT 499 488 -2.20%
13002 AGGRAVATED/FELONIOUS ASSAULT 276 250 -9.42%
13003 INTIMIDATION/STALKING 59 56 -5.08%
20000 ARSON 12 9 -25%
21000 EXTORTION 1 2 100%
22001 BURGLARY -FORCED ENTRY 182 139 -23.6%
22002 BURGLARY -ENTRY WITHOUT FORCE (Intent to Commit) 64 32 -50%
23001 LARCENY -POCKETPICKING 3 2 -33.3%
23002 LARCENY -PURSESNATCHING 4 1 -75%
23003 LARCENY -THEFT FROM BUILDING 149 187 25.50%
23004 LARCENY -THEFT FROM COIN-OPERATED MACHINE/DEVICE 2 0 -100%
23005 LARCENY -THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE 238 259 8.823%
23006 LARCENY -THEFT OF MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS/ACCESSORIES 20 40 100%
23007 LARCENY -OTHER 105 81 -22.8%
24001 MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT 151 129 -14.5%
24002 MOTOR VEHICLE, AS STOLEN PROPERTY 17 16 -5.88%
24003 MOTOR VEHICLE FRAUD 1 3 200%
25000 FORGERY/COUNTERFEITING 30 20 -33.3%
26001 FRAUD -FALSE PRETENSE/SWINDLE/CONFIDENCE GAME 92 79 -14.1%
26002 FRAUD -CREDIT CARD/AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINE 112 98 -12.5%
26003 FRAUD -IMPERSONATION 1 0 -100%
26005 FRAUD -WIRE FRAUD 10 7 -30%
26007 FRAUD - IDENTITY THEFT 97 100 3.092%
26008 FRAUD - HACKING/COMPUTER INVASION 1 1 0%
27000 EMBEZZLEMENT 32 10 -68.7%
28000 STOLEN PROPERTY 22 15 -31.8%
29000 DAMAGE TO PROPERTY 429 347 -19.1%
30001 RETAIL FRAUD -MISREPRESENTATION 6 7 16.66%
30002 RETAIL FRAUD -THEFT 156 100 -35.8%
30003 RETAIL FRAUD -REFUND/EXCHANGE 2 1 -50%

12/7/2017 7:40:07 AM Page 5 of 7



CLR-008 Monthly Summary Of Offenses (WD)

City:Ypsilanti Twp-YPT

Year To Date Through November

Classification 2016 2017 %Change

35001 VIOLATION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE ACT 175 164 -6.28%
35002 NARCOTIC EQUIPMENT VIOLATIONS 79 89 12.65%
37000 OBSCENITY 3 3 0%
40001 COMMERCIALIZED SEX -PROSTITUTION 1 1 0%
40002 COMMERCIALIZED SEX -ASSISTING/PROMOTING PROSTITUTION 0 1 0%
52001 WEAPONS OFFENSE- CONCEALED 41 36 -12.1%
52002 WEAPONS OFFENSE -EXPLOSIVES 1 1 0%
52003 WEAPONS OFFENSE -OTHER 16 18 12.5%
Group A Totals 3219 2942 -8.60%

09003 NEGLIGENT HOMICIDE -VEHICLE/BOAT 1 0 -100%
22003 BURGLARY - UNLAWFUL ENTRY (NO INTENT) 15 9 -40%
22004 POSSESSION OF BURGLARY TOOLS 2 0 -100%
26006 FRAUD -BAD CHECKS 13 18 38.46%
36003 PEEPING TOM 1 0 -100%
36004 SEX OFFENSE -OTHER 6 1 -83.3%
38001 FAMILY -ABUSE/NEGLECT NONVIOLENT 44 43 -2.27%
38002 FAMILY -NONSUPPORT 0 1 0%
38003 FAMILY -OTHER 1 3 200%
41002 LIQUOR VIOLATIONS -OTHER 37 22 -40.5%
48000 OBSTRUCTING POLICE 92 103 11.95%
49000 ESCAPE/FLIGHT 7 6 -14.2%
50000 OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE 144 131 -9.02%
53001 DISORDERLY CONDUCT 29 33 13.79%
53002 PUBLIC PEACE -OTHER 5 6 20%
54001 HIT and RUN MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT 39 48 23.07%
54002 OPERATING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF LIQUOR OR DRUGS 241 241 0%
55000 HEALTH AND SAFETY 16 28 75%
57001 TRESPASS 5 9 80%
57002 INVASION OF PRIVACY -OTHER 0 1 0%
58000 SMUGGLING 4 0 -100%
59000 ELECTION LAWS 1 1 0%
61000 TAX/REVENUE 1 0 -100%
62000 CONSERVATION 2 1 -50%
63000 VAGRANCY 6 8 33.33%
70000 JUVENILE RUNAWAY 95 88 -7.36%
73000 MISCELLANEOUS CRIMINAL OFFENSE 24 17 -29.1%
77000 CONSPIRACY (ALL CRIMES) 0 2 0%
Group B Totals 831 820 -1.32%

2800 JUVENILE OFFENSES AND COMPLAINTS 667 542 -18.7%
2900 TRAFFIC OFFENSES 225 332 47.55%
3000 WARRANTS 601 606 0.831%
3100 TRAFFIC CRASHES 1189 1207 1.513%
3200 SICK /INJURY COMPLAINT 1170 1483 26.75%

12/7/2017 7:40:07 AM

Page 6 of 7



CLR-008 Monthly Summary Of Offenses (WD)
City:Ypsilanti Twp-YPT

Year To Date Through November

Classification 2016 2017 %Change
3300 MISCELLANEOUS COMPLAINTS 8490 7546 -11.1%
3400 WATERCRAFT COMPLAINTS / ACCIDENTS 15 11 -26.6%
3500 NON-CRIMINAL COMPLAINTS 10864 11285 3.875%
3700 MISCELLANEOUS TRAFFIC COMPLAINTS 11181 9626 -13.9%
3800 ANIMAL COMPLAINTS 803 77 -3.23%
3900 ALARMS 1878 1920 2.236%

Group C Totals 37083 35335 -4.71%
4000 HAZARDOUS TRAFFIC CITATIONS / WARNINGS 12 6 -50%
4100 NON-HAZARDOUS TRAFFIC CITATIONS / WARNINGS 3 3 0%
4200 PARKING CITATIONS 27 28 3.703%
4300 LICENSE /TITLE / REGISTRATION CITATIONS 12 12 0%
4400 WATERCRAFT CITATIONS 1 0 -100%
4500 MISCELLANEOUS A THROUGH UUUU 101 37 -63.3%

Group D Totals 156 86 -44.8%
5000 FIRE CLASSIFICATIONS 2 4 100%
5100 18A STATE CODE FIRE CLASSIFICATIONS 15 1 -93.3%

Group E Totals 17 5 -70.5%
6000 MISCELLANEOUS ACTIVITIES (6000) 325 405 24.61%
6100 MISCELLANEOUS ACTIVITIES (6100) 1391 1433 3.019%
6300 CANINE ACTIVITIES 84 68 -19.0%
6500 CRIME PREVENTION ACTIVITIES 337 277 -17.8%
6600 COURT / WARRANT ACTIVITIES 18 7 -61.1%
6700 INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITIES 107 113 5.607%

Group F Totals 2262 2303 1.812%

City : Ypsilanti Twp Totals 43568 41491 -4.76%

12/7/2017 7:40:07 AM Page 7 of 7
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Charter Township of Ypsilanti
7200 S. HURON RIVER DRIVEeYPSILANTI, MI 48197
SUPERVISOR BRENDA STUMBO ¢ CLERK KAREN LOVEJOY ROE ¢« TREASURER LARRY DOE

TRUSTEES: STAN ELDRIDGE ¢ HEATHER JARRELL ROE ¢ MONICA ROSS WILLIAMS e
JIMMIE WILSON, JR.

WORK SESSION AGENDA
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI
TUESDAY, DECEMBER 19, 2017

5:00pm

CIVIC CENTER
BOARD ROOM
7200 HURON RIVER DRIVE

ZONING ORDINANCE AMENDMENTS PRESENTATION............... BENJAMIN CARLISLE
REQUEST TO ENTER INTO CLOSED SESSION PURSUANT TO MCL 15.268 SECTION 8
SUBPARAGRAPH (H) OF THE OPEN MEETINGS ACT...”TO CONSIDER MATERIAL
EXEMPT FROM DISCUSSION OR DISCLOSURE BY STATE OR FEDERAL STATUTE".

DISCUSSION REGARDING POSTING OF TOWNSHIP BOARD MEETING RECORDINGS
TOTHEWEB. ..., TRUSTEE ROSS WILLIAMS

AGENDA REVIEW ... SUPERVISOR STUMBO

OTHER DISCUSSION ... BOARD MEMBERS



MEMORANDUM

To: Charter Township of Ypsilanti Township Board

From: Benjamin Carlisle, AICP and Megan Masson-Minock, AICP
Subject: Draft Zoning Ordinance Amendments

Date: December 11, 2017

Thank you for your continued input on the over forty amendments underway to the Ypsilanti Township
Zoning Ordinance to streamline the organization of the zoning ordinance and bring it into compliance
with state, federal and case law. At your meeting on December 19, we would like to provide a brief
background of the amendments and answer any questions you have about the amendments before
your first reading. The amendment development process has been as follows:

e October 24™"- Planning Commission meeting to review draft Use Tables

e November 14" - Planning Commission Work Session on text amendments, Articles II-XVII
e November 28™-Planning Commission Work Session on text amendments Articles XVIII-XXI
e December 12" - Planning Commission Public Hearing

e December 19 — Township Board Work Session

e January — Township Board First Reading

e January/February— Township Board Second Reading

For your review, we have attached:

e Power point presentation to be used for the public hearing
e Proposed Use Tables

A clean copy of the proposed amendments is available in the Planning Commission’s packet for
tomorrow night’s meeting at https://ytown.org/Doc-Repository/Boards-And-Commissions/Planning-
Commission/Planning-Commission-Most-Recent/12-12-17-Planning-Commission-Meeting-Packet.pdf.
Please do not hesitate to contact either of us in the meanwhile.

Sincerely,
Benjamin R. Carlisle, AICP Megan A. Masson-Minock, AICP

Richard K. Carlisle, President Douglas J. Lewan, Executive Vice President John L. Enos, Principal
David Scurto, Principal Benjamin R. Carlisle, Principal Sally M. Elmiger, Principal Craig Strong, Principal R. Donald Wortman, Principal
Laura K. Kreps, Associate  Paul Montagno, Associate


https://ytown.org/Doc-Repository/Boards-And-Commissions/Planning-Commission/Planning-Commission-Most-Recent/12-12-17-Planning-Commission-Meeting-Packet.pdf
https://ytown.org/Doc-Repository/Boards-And-Commissions/Planning-Commission/Planning-Commission-Most-Recent/12-12-17-Planning-Commission-Meeting-Packet.pdf

Charter Township of Ypsilanti

Zoning Ordinance Amendments

Township Board Update

December 5, 2017




Guiding Principles
o Better organization

o Comply with state and federal law

o Requests from staff/consultants/attorneys/Planning
Commission
o Aslong as not a radical change




-
Schedule

o October 24th- Planning Commission meeting to review draft Use
Tables

o November 14th - Planning Commission Work Session on text
amendments

o November 28th-Planning Commission Work Session on text
amendments

o December 12th - Planning Commission meeting Public Hearing
o December/January — Township Board First Reading

o January- Township Board Second Reading



Better Organization

o Eliminate zoning districts never put on the map

o 3 tables replaces uses listed in text in articles

o Specific Use Tables in single chapter

o Parking and loading regulations taken out of footnotes of
schedule of regulations and moved to their sections in

General Provisions

o Trash Receptacles taken out of accessory buildings
section and its own section



Comply with State and Federal Law

o Michigan Right to Farm Act
o Where

o Michigan Zoning Enabling Act
o Cell Towers

o Michigan Regulations on State Licensed Day Care
o U.S. Religious Land Use and Institionalized Persons Act

o Definition & where allowed is same as other private
assembly



Requests

o Minor & Major Auto Repair definition update (Attorney)

o Eliminate requirement for detached accessory structure
over 100 square feet goes to ZBA (Planning)

o 5-foot setback for accessory structures from side and rear
lot line (Building Department)




Next Steps

o Public Hearing - December 12

o Township Board Readings - December/January

o Comprehensive Rewrite — 2018/2019




Questions




Draft Use Tables from Public Hearing Copy of Zoning Ordinance Amendments
Charter Township of Ypsilanti

Sec. 305. - District requirements:

All buildings and uses in any district shall be subject to the provisions of article XXI, "General
Provisions" and article XXIl "General Exceptions."

Sec. 306. — Schedule of Uses:

1. In all Districts, no building or land shall be used and no building shall be erected except
for one (1) or more of the following specified uses, unless otherwise provided in this
Article. The following land use schedules show the uses which are permitted, permitted
as a Special Use, permitted as an accessory use, or prohibited in specific districts or
zones in the Charter Township of Ypsilanti. The land use schedules are intended to
serve as a guide for the convenience of the user of this Zoning Ordinance. More detailed
standards regarding uses are contained within the individual district standards within
Article XVIII - Specific Use Standards.

2. The Schedules of Use Regulations identifies uses as follows:

a. P: Principal permitted uses - Uses permitted by right in the applicable Zoning
District, subject to compliance with all other applicable requirements of this
Zoning Ordinance.

b. S: Special conditional uses — Uses which may be permitted upon the granting of
a permit for such use by the planning commission, subject to the compliance
with all applicable requirements of this Zoning Ordinance, and subject further to
such other reasonable conditions which in the opinion of the planning
commission are necessary to provide adequate protection to the neighborhood
and to abutting properties and subject further to a public hearing in accord with
Section 2309 and further shall be reviewed as provided for in Section 2119.

c. A: Accessory uses — Uses which may be permitted as an accessory use incidental
to the principal use of the premise, subject to compliance with all other
applicable requirements of this Zoning Ordinance.

d. --: Not permitted — Uses not permitted within the district.

3. Residential Districts Schedule of Uses identifies the uses allowed in the following
residential districts:

a. R-1 to R-5 One-family residential districts: The intent is to provide for an
environment of predominantly low-density, one-family dwellings along with
other residentially related facilities which serve the residents in the district.

b. RM-1 & RM-2 Multiple-family residential districts: The intent is to provide sites
for low- to moderate-density multiple-family dwelling structures, and related
uses.



Draft Use Tables from Public Hearing Copy of Zoning Ordinance Amendments
Charter Township of Ypsilanti

C. RM-3 & RM-4 Multiple-family residential districts: The intent is to provide sites
for high-density multiple-dwelling developments.

d. RM-5 Townhouse residential districts: The intent is to provide for moderate
density infill housing.

e. MHP Mobile home park districts: The intent is to provide for mobile home and
manufactured housing communities.

R-1 |RM-1 |RM-3
Residential Districts Use Table to & & |RM-5| MHP Notes
R-5 | RM-2 |RM-4

P= Permitted Use S=Special Conditional Use A= Accessory Use  -- = Not permitted
Residential Uses

Subject to regulations in Section

Detached single family residential P P P -- ~ 1801

Must have with individual
Two family residential -- P P P -- |entrances and garages for each
dwelling unit

Attached single family
residential/townhouses with -- P P P -
individual entrances and garages

Subject to design regulations in

Multiple famil Ili i - P P -- - . o
ultiple family dwelling units each zoning district

Senior independent and assisted

- - P P - | -

living

Convalescent and nursing homes -- S S -- .| Subject to conditions in Section
1816

. . Subject to conditions in Section
Mobile home parks/Mobile homes -- -- -- -- P 203 and 7.04
Accessory Uses

Accessory home occupations A A A A A Subject to conditions in Section
1802

Retail uses accessory to high-rise Subject to conditions in Section

multiple-family dwelling 1817

Keeping of up to four hens A B B B B Subject to conditions in Section
1803

Keeping of more than four dogs S 3 3 3 _ |Subject to conditions in Section

1815



Draft Use Tables from Public Hearing Copy of Zoning Ordinance Amendments
Charter Township of Ypsilanti

R-1 |RM-1 |RM-3
Residential Districts Use Table to & & |RM-5| MHP Notes
R-5 | RM-2 |RM-4

P= Permitted Use S=Special Conditional Use A= Accessory Use  -- = Not permitted

Accessory buildings and uses
customarily incident to any of the A A A A A
permitted uses in this table

State-licensed residential child and adult care facilities

Subject to the conditions in

Adult/Child Family day care homes P P P -- ~ |section 1861

Subject to the conditions in

Adult/Child Group day care homes S S S -- ~ |section 1861

Subject to the conditions in
Adult/Child Day Care Center + Section 1861. Accessory to an
Preschools allowed non-residential use in

the R-1 to R-5 zoning districts

Adult and Child Foster Care Family Subject to the conditions in
PP P - - .

Home Section 1861

Adult F C I h s s s Subject to the conditions in
ult Foster Care, small group home - ~ |section 1861

Adult F C | h s s Subject to the conditions in
ult Foster Care, large group home | -- - = lsection 1861

Adult Foster Care Congregate Facility | -- S S -- _. | Subject to the conditions in

Section 1861

Child Foster Care Family Group Subject to the conditions in
Home Section 1861

5-acre minimum lot size.

Farm Operation P -- -- -- -- |Subject to conditions in Section
1804
Subject to conditions in Section
Seasonal sale of produce on farms P - - - -
1813
Farms with sales and entertainment S B B B B Subject to conditions in Section
facilities 1855
Institutional farms S B B B _ |Subject to conditions in Section
1814
Private stables A B B B _ |Subject to conditions in Section

1810



Draft Use Tables from Public Hearing Copy of Zoning Ordinance Amendments
Charter Township of Ypsilanti

R-1 |RM-1 |RM-3
Residential Districts Use Table to & & |RM-5| MHP Notes
R-5 | RM-2 |RM-4

P= Permitted Use S=Special Conditional Use A= Accessory Use  -- = Not permitted

Subject to conditions in Section

Public riding and/or boarding stables | P -- -- -- ~ 1809

Greenhouse & Plant Material
Nursery (materials grown and sold S -- -- -- --
on-site)

Subject to conditions in Section
1811

Subject to conditions in Section

Bed & Breakfasts S -- - - - |1s08

Publicly owned and operated

PP P - P
libraries
Cemeteries S B B B B Subject to conditions in Section
1812
Houses of Worshi S P P P Access must comply with
P regulations in Section 2118.
Public, parochial and other private
elementary schools offering courses p 3 3 3 3
in general education, and not
operated for profit.
Public, parochial and private
intermediate and/or secondary S p p B _|Access must comply with

schools offering courses in general regulations in Section 2118
education, not operated for profit.

Colleges, universities and other such
institutions of higher learning, public

and private, offering courses in S S S Subject to conditions in Section
general, technical, or religious - ~ 1807

education and not operated for

profit

Utility and public service buildings
and uses (without storage yards)
when operating requirements
necessitate the locating of said
building within the district in order
to serve the immediate vicinity.



Draft Use Tables from Public Hearing Copy of Zoning Ordinance Amendments
Charter Township of Ypsilanti

R-1 |RM-1 |RM-3
Residential Districts Use Table to & & |RM-5| MHP Notes
R-5 | RM-2 |RM-4

P= Permitted Use S=Special Conditional Use A= Accessory Use  -- = Not permitted
Recreation

Parks, common greens, plazas,
public gathering places and open P P P P P
space

Publicly owned and operated
recreational facilities

Subject to conditions in Section
Golf courses S P P -- -- 11806 and footnote 4 in the
schedule of regulations

Institutional or community Subject to conditions in Section
recreation centers and nonprofit 1805
swimming pool clubs

Community buildings for use by the
tenants of the mobile home park as

- -- -- -- P

well as recreation areas and
playgrounds

* Principal use in R-4 only
Private or public recreation vehicle p* B B B B
campgrounds Subject to conditions in Section

1852

Other

One office building to be used
exclusively for conducting the i 3 3 3 p

business operation of the mobile
home park.

Utility buildings for laundry facilities
and auxiliary storage space for -- -- -- -- P
mobile home tenants.

Subject to conditions in Section

f i hicl -- -- -- -- P
Storage of recreation vehicles 1853
Wireless communication towers and See Section 1850
antennas
3. Office and Business Districts Schedule of Uses identifies the uses allowed in the

following residential districts:



Draft Use Tables from Public Hearing Copy of Zoning Ordinance Amendments
Charter Township of Ypsilanti

a. 0S-1 Office service districts: The intent is to accommodate uses such as offices,
banks and personal services.

b. B-1 Local business districts: The intent is to meet the day-to-day convenience
shopping and service needs of persons residing in immediately adjacent
residential areas.

C. B-2 Community business districts: The intent is to cater to the needs of a larger
consumer population than is served by the local business districts.

d. B-3 General business districts: The intent is to provide sites for more diversified
business types which would often be incompatible with the pedestrian
movement in the local business district or the community business district.

Office & Business
Districts Use Table

0S-1 B-1 B-2 |B-3 Notes
P= Permitted Use S=Special Conditional Use A= Accessory Use  -- = Not permitted
Retail and Services
A P P P

Retail With drive-through or drive-in facilities, subject to
conditions in Section 1823

Pawnbrokers, secondhand dealers and junk dealers

Antique businesses -- -- P P . . .
'que bust are not included in this use

Secondhand apparel Pawnbrokers, secondhand dealers, and junk dealers

businesses i are not included in this use
All activities are conducted within enclosed main
. building; all buildings are set back at least 200 feet
Commercial kennel -- -- -- S

from abutting residential districts on the same side of
the street

Mortuary establishments | S P P P |Subject to conditions in Section 1818

Personal service - P P P

establishments A - | - | - |Upto 15,000 square feet in size

Adult/Child Day Care

P P P P |Subject to the conditions in Section 1861
Center + Preschools

Smoking lounges -- -- -- S |Subject to the conditions in Section 1836
Veterinary clinics S P P S |Subject to conditions in Sections 1820
Veterinary hospitals -- -- -- S |Subject to conditions in Section 1821

Temporary sidewalk,
outdoor and tent sales -- - | - A |Subject to conditions in Section 1832
for principal use



Draft Use Tables from Public Hearing Copy of Zoning Ordinance Amendments
Charter Township of Ypsilanti

Office & Business
Districts Use Table

P= Permitted Use

Temporary sales
unrelated to principal
use

Retail sales of plant
material not grown on
the site, lawn furniture,
playground equipment
and/or garden supplies.

Outdoor storage or
display of merchandise,
goods or items
associated with a
permitted use

Banks, credit unions,
savings and loan
establishments and
similar financial
institutions

Medical offices

Medical clinics

Urgent care facilities
Office buildings and uses
Restaurants

Drive-through
restaurants

Outdoor or sidewalk
cafes

Hotels

Motels

Houses of worship

Public/government

0s-1 |B-1 |B-2 |B-3

S=Special Conditional Use

U T©W,| U T©| O | ©

P
S

Notes

A= Accessory Use  -- = Not permitted

*Temporary use subject to approval by the Zoning
Board of Appeals. See Section 2404.3.f

Subject to conditions in Section 1828

Subject to conditions in Section1824

With no drive through

Up to two drive-through teller windows or
automated teller windows and stand-alone automatic
bank teller machines, subject to conditions in Section
1823

With drive-through, subject to conditions in Section
1823

Medical offices up to 15,000 square feet in size

Medical offices over 15,000 square feet in size

SCU is subject to conditions in Section 1822
Subject to conditions in Section 1823
Accessory use to existing restaurant, subject to

conditions in Section 1825

Subject to conditions in Section 1827

Civic/Institutional

P
P



Draft Use Tables from Public Hearing Copy of Zoning Ordinance Amendments
Charter Township of Ypsilanti

Office & Business
- 0Ss-1 |B-1 |B-2 (B-3 Notes
Districts Use Table
P= Permitted Use S=Special Conditional Use A= Accessory Use  -- = Not permitted
buildings

Public utility buildings,
without storage yards; S S S S
water and sewage

Water and sewage pumping stations are excluded in
the 0S-1 and B-1 districts.

Business schools and
colleges or private

— - PP
schools operated for
profit
Recreation
Arcades and similar uses -- - | - S |Subject to conditions in Section 1102.8

Theaters, public
assembly halls, concert
halls or similar places of
public assembly

-- -- P P |Conducted completely within enclosed buildings.

Halls for private clubs,
civic organizations,
unions and membership
organizations or similar
places of private
assembly

S P P P |In OS-1, subject to conditions in Section 1819

Outdoor batting cages,
archery ranges and -- - | - S |Subject to conditions in Section 1835
similar uses

Outdoor children's

amusement parks,

miniature golf courses, -- - | - S | Subject to conditions in Section 1834
golf driving ranges and

similar uses

Health clubs, fitness
centers, gyms and
aerobic clubs, health and
fitness center

Indoor recreational

facility, including bowling

alley, archery range, Must be located at least 100 feet from any front, rear
tennis/racquet ball court, or side yard of any residential lot in an adjacent
skating rink, athletic residential district

field, swimming pool,

and other similar uses

]

i

]

i
(V2]
-



Draft Use Tables from Public Hearing Copy of Zoning Ordinance Amendments
Charter Township of Ypsilanti

Office & Business

Districts Use Table 0s-1 B-1 |B-2 |B-3 Notes

P= Permitted Use S=Special Conditional Use A= Accessory Use  -- = Not permitted
Automotive/Transportation

Automobile car wash,

. . -- - | - S |Subject to conditions in Section 1833
automatic or self-service

Bus passenger stations -- -- -- P

Gasoline service station
with or without minor
repair and sale of
incidental minor
accessories or
convenience items.

-- -- -- S |Subject to the conditions in Section 1829

Minor automotive repair

. -- -- -- S |Subject to conditions in 1830
businesses

Dealership for sale of
new or used
automobiles, boats,
house trailers or rental of
trailers and/or
automobiles

-- - | - S |Subject to conditions in 1826

Off-street parking lots as

primary use S S S S | Subject to conditions in Section 1202.

Railroad lines, rail spurs
and similar rail transport P P P P |Subject to conditions in Section 1851
access facilities

Towing services without
an impound or storage
yard, taxi terminals and
dispatch facilities,
limousine services and
bus depots

-- - | - Subject to conditions in Section 1862

Accessory Uses

Accessory buildings and
uses customarily incident
to any permitted use in
this table

Other

Wireless communication

See Section 1850
towers and antennas



Draft Use Tables from Public Hearing Copy of Zoning Ordinance Amendments
Charter Township of Ypsilanti

4. Town Center Districts: Schedule of Uses identifies the uses allowed in the following
residential districts:

a. TC-1 districts: The intents is for a non-residential zone with a mixture of
commercial, office, research and development and recreational uses

b. TC-2 districts: The intent is for a mixture of commercial, office, residential and
recreational uses.

C. TC-3 districts: The intent is for commercial and office uses that provide
convenience goods and services to residents of the township.

d. TC-4 districts: The intent is for primarily residential uses.

e. TC-5 district: The intent is for this area to be the civic zone with governmental
and civic uses including the Township Hall, District Court, National Guard
Armory and Library.

. . TC- | TC- | TC- | TC-  TC-
Town Center Districts Use Table 1 N 3 a 5 Notes

P= Permitted Use S=Special Conditional Use A= Accessory Use  -- = Not permitted

Residential Uses

Subject to

Detached single family residential P P P regulations in Section
1801

Two family residential with individual entrances and p p

garages

Attached single family residential/townhouses with p p

individual entrances and garages

Residential dwellings on upper floors within mixed- p p

use buildings

Live/work units with a dwelling unit on the upper
floor above a first floor space under the same P P S
ownership that can be used for a commercial use

Senior assisted living P P >
Nursing homes P P S | P
Accessory Uses

Subject to conditions

Accessory home occupations P P P in Section 1802

Accessory buildings and uses customarily incident to

any permitted use in this table A ATATALA

10



Draft Use Tables from Public Hearing Copy of Zoning Ordinance Amendments
Charter Township of Ypsilanti

. L. TC- | TC- | TC- | TC- | TC-
Town Center Districts Use Table 1 ) 3 a 5 Notes

P= Permitted Use S=Special Conditional Use A= Accessory Use  -- = Not permitted

Retail and Services

Floor area 30,000 sq.

P P P
ft. or less
Retail establishments within an enclosed building
S S S Floor area above
30,000 sq. ft.
Drive-thru service accessory to a retail use S S S
) ) Subject to the
Child care centers, preschool and commercial day p p p conditions in Section
care
1861
Dry cleaning drop-off stations P P P
Gasoline service stations and carwashes S

Personal service establishments such as
barber/beauty shops dry cleaning drop-off stations, P P P
shoe repair shops and tailoring

Lodging and Restaurants

Restaurants, taverns, bars, delicatessen, food
carryout, and similar establishments serving food or
beverages, including sidewalk cafes, but excluding
drive-through

Sidewalk cafes are
P P subject to conditions
in Section 1825

Drive-through restaurants S

Hotels P P P

Bed and breakfast inns P P P S
Banquet halls S S S S S

Office and Financial

Banks with up to 3 drive-thru teller lanes P S S
Medical offices, clinics and hospitals P P P
Professional offices P P P
Real estate, insurance and investment brokers P P P
Research and development, including laboratories, S

prototype development and testing facilities

Veterinary hospital, small animal S S S

11



Draft Use Tables from Public Hearing Copy of Zoning Ordinance Amendments
Charter Township of Ypsilanti

. L. TC- | TC- | TC- | TC- | TC-
Town Center Districts Use Table 1 ) 3 a 5 Notes

P= Permitted Use S=Special Conditional Use A= Accessory Use  -- = Not permitted
Recreation
Assembly halls, recreational clubs, fraternal order p p p p
halls, lodge halls or other similar places of assembly
Golf courses P P P P P

Health clubs, fitness centers, gyms and aerobic clubs P P P
Indoor recreation such as bowling alleys, racket ball
courts, skating rinks and swimming pools

Parks, common greens, plazas, public gathering
places and open space

Civic
Houses of worship P P P |S P
Public, private or parochial schools P P P S P

Public/government buildings such as;
township/state/county offices, public museums, P P P P
libraries and community centers

Essential public services P P P P P
Other
Wireless communication towers and antennas See Section 1850
5. Industrial Districts Schedule of Uses identifies the uses allowed in the following

residential districts:

a. IRO Industrial research office districts: The intent is to provide for a mixture of
office, research and industrial facilities.

b. I-1 Light industrial districts: The intent is to primarily accommodate wholesale
activities, warehouses, and industrial operations whose external, physical
effects no manner affect in a detrimental way any of the surrounding districts.

C. I-2 General industrial districts: The intent is for manufacturing, assembling and
fabrication activities including large scale or specialized industrial operations,
whose external physical effects will be felt to some degree by surrounding
districts.
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Draft Use Tables from Public Hearing Copy of Zoning Ordinance Amendments
Charter Township of Ypsilanti

d. I-3 Industrial districts: The intent is to provide locations for industrial uses
which, due to the nature of activities conducted, are not well suited to locations
within I-1 or I-2 districts and whose effects on abutting property as well as
beyond the district may impair the use of such abutting property.

e. I-C Industrial and commercial districts: The intent is to accommodate
manufacturing, assembling and fabrication activities including business activities
which are not well suited to locations in business districts due to their impact on
abutting neighborhoods or due to their requirements for large site areas not
available in the township's limited business districts.

Industrial Districts Use Table IRO | I-1 | I-2 |I-3 |I-C Notes
P= Permitted Use S=Special Conditional Use A= Accessory Use -- = Not permitted
Industrial Uses

Located not less than 800 feet distance
Blast furnace, steel furnace, from any residential district and not less
blooming or rolling mill than 300 feet distant from any other
district

Central dry cleaning plant,
service to more than one facility

Garbage, refuse and rubbish

. P | P | P |Subjectto conditionsin Section 1858
transfer stations

Heating and electric power
generating plants, and all S |S |S
necessary uses

Incineration of garbage or refuse
when conducted within an
approved and enclosed
incinerator plant

Junkyards and places for
dismantling, wrecking and
disposing or salvaging of the junk
and or refuse material of
agricultural and automotive
vehicles, paper, glass and other
materials of a similar nature,
including processing of materials
for recycling

Lumber and planing mills

Located not less than 800 feet distance
from any residential district and not less
than 300 feet distant from any other
district

Subject to conditions in Section 1842 and
Article V. - Junkyards And Automobile
Dismantling of the Code of Ordinances
Charter Township of Ypsilanti

Must be in enclosed building and located
in the interior of the district so that no
property line shall form the exterior
boundary of the zoning district

13



Draft Use Tables from Public Hearing Copy of Zoning Ordinance Amendments
Charter Township of Ypsilanti

Industrial Districts Use Table IRO | I-1 | I-2 |I-3 |I-C Notes
P= Permitted Use S=Special Conditional Use A= Accessory Use  -- = Not permitted
Manufacture of corrosive acid or Located not less than 800 feet distant
alkali, cement, lime, gypsum or from any residential district and not less
. P | P | P .
plaster of Paris. than 300 feet distant from any other
district
Manufacture of musical
instruments, toys, novelties and . -
y P P In IRO, must be in enclosed building

metal or rubber stamps, or other
small molded rubber products

Manufacture of pottery and

figurines or other similar ceramic

products using only previously S P P In IRO, must be in enclosed building
pulverized clay, and kilns fired

only by electricity or gas

Manufacture or assembly of
electrical appliances, electronic
instruments and devices, radios
and phonographs

P P In IRO, must be in enclosed building

Manufacture, compounding,
assembling or treatment of
articles or merchandise from the
following previously prepared
materials: bone, canvas,
cellophane, cloth, cork, feathers,
felt, fiber, fur, glass, hair, horn,
leather, paper, plastics, precious S P P In IRO, must be in enclosed building
or semiprecious metals or
stones, sheet metal (excluding
large stamping such as:
automobile fenders or bodies),
shell, textiles, tobacco, wax, wire,
wood (excluding saw and planing
mills) and yarns.

Manufacture, compounding,
processing, packaging or
treatment of such products as:
bakery goods, candy, cosmetics,
pharmaceuticals, toiletries, food
products, hardware and cutlery;
tool, die, gauge and machine
shops

S P P In IRO, must be in enclosed building
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Draft Use Tables from Public Hearing Copy of Zoning Ordinance Amendments

Charter Township of Ypsilanti

Industrial Districts Use Table

P= Permitted Use S=Special Conditional Use

Metal plating, buffing and
polishing

Mini-warehouses and storage
buildings for lease to the public

Petroleum or other inflammable
liquids, production, refining or
storage

Sand and gravel extraction

Smelting of copper, iron or zinc
ore

Storage facilities for building
materials, sand, gravel, stone,
lumber, storage of contractor's
equipment and supplies

Warehouses and storage

Uses which have an industrial
character in terms of either their
outdoor storage requirements or
activities such as, but not limited
to: lumberyard, building
materials outlet, upholsterer,
cabinetmaker, outdoor boat,
house trailer, automobile garage
or agricultural implement sales

Laboratories, experimental, film
or testing

Medical laboratories

Research and development,
including laboratories, prototype
development and testing
facilities, design and pilot or
experimental product
development

Notes

A= Accessory Use  -- = Not permitted

Subject to appropriate measures to
control the type of process to prevent
noxious results and/or nuisances

Subject to conditions in Section 1839

Located not less than 800 feet distant
from any residential district and not less
than 300 feet distant from any other
district

Subject to conditions in Section 1854

Located not less than 800 feet distant
from any residential district and not less
than 300 feet distant from any other
district

Subject to conditions in Section 1863

In IRO, must be in enclosed building

In IRO, must be in enclosed building
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Draft Use Tables from Public Hearing Copy of Zoning Ordinance Amendments
Charter Township of Ypsilanti

Industrial Districts Use Table IRO | I-1 | I-2 |I-3 |I-C Notes
P= Permitted Use S=Special Conditional Use A= Accessory Use  -- = Not permitted
Agricultural
Farm Operation P P P
Greenhouse & Plant Material
Nursery (materials grown and P P | P | P
sold on-site)

Office and Financial
Office buildings P

Data processing and computer
centers, including service and
maintenance of electronic data
processing equipment

Retail and Services

Adult entertainment facilities S |Subject to conditions in Section 1844
Adult/Child Day Care Center +
S S
Preschools
Commercial kennels P P
Massage establishment S |Subject to conditions in Section 1845
Medical ih di i . e .
edica marl ua.na |spensar|<?s S S Subject to conditions in Section 1841
and medical marihuana nurseries
Pawhbroker, secon.d.h.and dealer S |Subject to conditions in Section 1846
and junk dealer facilities
Personal service establishments S Per@tted as ac.cgssor.y vse <?nly in IRO,
subject to conditions in Section 1837
Such uses shall comprise not more than
. 20 percent of the land area of an overall
Retail S . i, .
development, subject to conditions in
Section 1837
Tattoo facilities S |Subject to conditions in Section 1847

Lodging and Restaurants

Hotels P

Motels P Subject to conditions in Section 1837

Restaurants S Subject to conditions in Section 1822.b
Civic/Institutional

Hospitals P

Trade or industrial schools P P No outdoor storage
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Draft Use Tables from Public Hearing Copy of Zoning Ordinance Amendments
Charter Township of Ypsilanti

Industrial Districts Use Table IRO | I-1 | I-2 |I-3 | I-C Notes

P= Permitted Use S=Special Conditional Use A= Accessory Use  -- = Not permitted
Parole or probation offices S |Subject to conditions in Section 1849
Public/government buildings P

Public utility buildings, excluding

wastewater treatment plants P P

Transfer and electricity and gas p p

service buildings and yards.

Wastewater treatment plants P | S |Subject to conditions in Section 1860
Recreation

Assembly halls, display halls,
convention center, theater or P
similar places of assembly

Conducted in completely enclosed
building

Health clubs, fitness centers,
gyms and aerobic clubs, health P S S Permitted as accessory use only in IRO
and fitness center

Indoor recreational facility, Permitted as accessory use only in IRO
including bowling alley, archery

range, tennis/racquet ball court, p S S Must be located at least 100 feet from
skating rink, athletic field, any front, rear or side yard of any
swimming pool, and other similar residential lot in an adjacent residential
uses district

Lighted outdoor commercial
sports centers, including baseball P | P Subject to conditions in Section 1859
and other intense activities

Outdoor spat ball, simulated war

L o P Subject to conditions in Section 1857
games and similar activities
Outdoor theaters S S |Subject to conditions in Section 1843
Racetracks (including midget
auto and karting tracks) and dirt P Subject to conditions in Section 1856
tracks

Automotive/Transportation

Airports S Subject to conditions in Section 1402.3

Auto engine and body repair, and

. S When conducted in enclosed building
undercoating shops
Automobile mechanical
component dismantling and S |Subject to conditions in Section 1848

recycling

Freight terminals P P



Draft Use Tables from Public Hearing Copy of Zoning Ordinance Amendments
Charter Township of Ypsilanti

Industrial Districts Use Table IRO | I-1 | I-2 |I-3 | I-C Notes
P= Permitted Use S=Special Conditional Use A= Accessory Use  -- = Not permitted
Railroad transfer and storage p p
tracks, railroad rights-of-way.
Railroad lines, rail spurs and
similar rail transport access P P P | P | P |Subjectto conditionsin Section 1851

facilities
Accessory Uses

Accessory buildings and uses
customarily incident to any A A A A A
permitted use in this table

Other

Wireless communication towers

See Section 1850
and antennas
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Closed Session

2. REQUEST TO ENTER INTO CLOSED SESSION PURSUANT TO MCL 15.268 SECTION 8
SUBPARAGRAPH (H) OF THE OPEN MEETINGS ACT..."TO CONSIDER MATERIAL
EXEMPT FROM DISCUSSION OR DISCLOSURE BY STATE OR FEDERAL STATUTE".



McLAIN & WINTERS

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

61 N. HURON
YPSILANTI, MICHIGAN 48197
(734) 481-1120
DENNIS O. McLAIN FAX (734) 481-8909
WM. DOUGLAS WINTERS E-MAIL: mcwinlaw@gmail.com

ANGELA B. KING

November 30, 2017

Brenda L. Stumbo, Supervisor
Karen Lovejoy Roe, Clerk
Larry Doe, Treasurer

Charter Township of Ypsilanti
7200 S. Huron River Drive
Ypsilanti, Ml 48197

Re: Charter Township of Ypsilanti v Judith Pontius and DFCU FINANCIAL,
a Federal Credit Union; Washtenaw County Circuit Court File No.
16-800-CZ; Honorable Carol Kuhnke, Washtenaw County Circuit Court
Judge

1196 Lester

December 19, 2017 Work Session to go into Executive Session to
Discuss this Pending Litigation and Request Board Authorization to
Appeal Judge Kuhnke’s Decision to the Michigan Court of Appeals.
Furthermore, Requests Resolution Authorizing Township Legal
Counsel to Seek Assistance from the Michigan Township’s
Association, Michigan Municipal League, etc. in the Form of Filing
Amicus Briefs in Support of the Township’s position.

Dear Township Board:

As you know from previous correspondence, Judge Kuhnke ruled that the
Township could not enforce its Medical Marijuana Ordinance prohibiting
caregivers from growing in residential areas, that such activity was protected by
the Medical Marijuana Act. Obviously, this decision, if allowed to stand, will have
Township Board

Re: 1196 Lester

November 30, 2017

Page 2


mailto:mwatty@voyager.net

a far reaching and detrimental effect on not only the zoning authority of Ypsilanti
Township, but zoning authorities across the State unless the Court of Appeals
reverses Judge Kuhnke’s ruling. We have filed a “Claim of Appeal” and ordered
transcripts to protect the Township’s interest if appeal is authorized.

In situations such as this, it is not unusual to seek the support of organizations
that may be willing to extend their resources in the form of having their legal
counsel file what are called “Amicus” briefs supporting the Township’s position
that the ordinance should be upheld and does not violate the Medical Marijuana
Act and its progeny. The more resources that can be brought into play before
the Court of Appeals in support of the Township’s position, the more significance
the Court of Appeals will attach to its ruling. Of course, there is no guarantee
that the Michigan Township’s Association or Michigan Municipal League are
going to be willing to expend their resources, but the Michigan Township’s
Association has requested that the Township provide it with a copy of Judge
Kuhnke’s ruling as well as a resolution from the Township Board supporting the
request to the MTA.

While in Executive Session we will be prepared to answer any questions that any
of the Board members may have. We will be asking the Board in its regular
meeting on that date to approve a motion authorizing our office to proceed with
the Appeal itself as well as authorizing our office to seek supporting briefs from
the MTA, and MML and any other similar organization.

As always, please feel free to contact this office if there are any questions or
concerns.

Sincerely,
Ny ¥ %

Dennis O. McLain

DOM/dc
Enc. Resolution
CcC: Trustees

Mike Radzik

Dave Bellers

Bill Elling

Jill Kulhanek

Wm. Douglas Winters




























































Discussion Regarding Posting of
Township Board Meeting Recordings
on the Web



REVIEW AGENDA

A. SUPERVISOR STUMBO WILL REVIEW BOARD
MEETING AGENDA



OTHER DISCUSSION

A. BOARD MEMBERS HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO
DISCUSS ANY OTHER PERTINENT ISSUES



7’ ’ 7’
Charter Township of Ypsilanti
7200 S. HURON RIVER DRIVEeYPSILANTI, MI 48197
SUPERVISOR BRENDA STUMBO ¢ CLERK KAREN LOVEJOY ROE ¢« TREASURER LARRY DOE

TRUSTEES: STAN ELDRIDGE ¢ HEATHER JARRELL ROE ¢ MONICA ROSS WILLIAMS e
JIMMIE WILSON, JR.

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
TUESDAY, DECEMBER 19, 2017
7:00 P.M.

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND INVOCATION
4. PUBLIC COMMENTS

5. CONSENT AGENDA

A. MINUTES OF THE DECEMBER 5, 2017 WORK SESSION, REGULAR MEETING AND
CLOSED SESSION

B. STATEMENTS AND CHECKS

1. STATEMENTS AND CHECKS FOR DECEMBER 19, 2017 IN THE AMOUNT OF
$1,217,073.49

2. CHOICE HEALTH CARE DEDUCTIBLE ACH EFT FOR NOVEMBER 2017 IN THE
AMOUNT OF $28,011.